

201 East Washington Avenue, Room G200 P.O. Box 8916 Madison, WI 53708-8916 Telephone: 608-422-7000 Fax: 608-422-7161

Governor Tony Evers Secretary Emilie Amundson

Secretary's Office

May 13, 2020

Jeffrey Renk Senate Chief Clerk State Capitol, B20 SE P.O. Box 7882 Madison, WI 53707

Patrick Fuller Assembly Chief Clerk Risser Justice Center 17 West Main Street, Suite 401 Madison, WI 53703

Dear Mr. Renk and Mr. Fuller,

In compliance with the 2009 Wisconsin Act 78, the Child Welfare Public Disclosure Act, please accept the attached summary report prepared by the Department of Children and Families on May 13, 2020.

In accordance with Wisconsin Statutes section 48.981(7) (cr) 3.b., the Department is required to "transmit to... the appropriate standing committees of the legislature under s 13.172(3)" summary reports prepared by the Department concerning incidents of death or serious injury to a child that results from suspected abuse or neglect or incidents of egregious abuse or neglect of a child. The summary reports are also made available to the public on the Department's public website.

Danielle Melfi Assistant Secretary

cc: Governor Tony Evers

Waniell Mufi

Attachments

90-Day Summary Report for Child Death, Serious Injury or Egregious Incident

Reports submitted to the Division of Safety and Permanence (DSP) that do not include all of the required information will be returned to the agency for proper completion. Do not identify individuals by name when completing this report. Individuals may be referenced by relationship or position; e.g., mother, father, child, sibling, physician, detective, etc.

Case Tracking Number: 2	00108DSP-IRON-976	Agency:	Iron County Human Services Department
Child Information (at time of Age: 3 years Race or Ethnicity: White/C	incident) Gender: ☐ Fen	nale 🗵 Male	
Special Needs: None			
Date of Incident: $01/08/20$)20		
On January 9, 2020, the ag Law enforcement was cont to the child. The official ca	ency received a report regard acted and initiated a criminal	ing a 3-year-o investigation. undetermined	or egregious abuse or neglect: old pronounced deceased in his home on January 8, 2020. The Medical Examiner's Office noted no signs of traumal; toxicology results were negative. No criminal charges
The agency collaborated w completed by the agency for unknown maltreater. The M was undetermined; toxicold were later deemed unsafe, a Services were filed and the	ith law enforcement and med bund a preponderance of the endedical Examiner's Office not begy results were negative. That taken into Temporary Physical subsequently dismissed; the	ical profession evidence to su ted no signs of ne child's two al Custody, an e child's two s	circumstances leading to incident: nals to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment bstantiate maltreatment of neglect to the child by an f trauma to the child. The official cause of the infant's death siblings remained in-home under a Protective Plan. They ad placed with family friends. Petitions for Protection or siblings returned to their mother's care at that time. The and the agency closed the case upon completion of the
	vestigation pending or completed arges filed? If yes, against who		
Child's residence at the time	e of incident: 🛛 In-home 🔲	Out-of-home c	are placement
	owing section (A. or B. based on me at the time of the incident:	the child's resid	dence at the time of the incident).
and / or in the child's fam	nily home): dent, the child resided with his		stodial parent and other children that have visitation with the child 14-year-old sister, and his 10-year-old sister. Paternity had
			r ch. 938 being provided to the child, any member of the child's als received by the agency or reports being investigated at time of
If "Yes", briefly describe person(s) receiving the N/A		of last contact	between agency and recipient(s) of those services, and the

Summary of all involvement in services as adults under ch. 48 or ch. 938 by child's parents or alleged maltreater in the previous five years: (Does not include the current incident.)

On November 21, 2019, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging physical abuse and neglect to the child by his mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of physical abuse and neglect were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

Summary of actions taken by the agency under ch. 48, including any investigation of a report or referrals to services involving the child, any member of the child's family living in this household and the child's parents and alleged maltreater. (Does not include the current incident.)

(Note: Screened out reports listed in this section may include only the date of the report, screening decision, and if a referral to services

occurred at Access. Reports that do not constitute a reasonable suspicion of maltreatment or a reason to believe that the child is threatened with harm are not required to be screened in for an Initial Assessment, and no further action is required by the agency.)

On November 21, 2019, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging physical abuse and neglect to the child by his mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of physical abuse and neglect were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

Summary of any investigation involving the child, any member of the child's family and alleged maltreater conducted under ch. 48 and any services provided to the child and child's family since the date of the incident:

The agency collaborated with law enforcement and medical professionals to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment completed by the agency found a preponderance of the evidence to substantiate maltreatment of neglect to the child by an unknown maltreater. The Medical Examiner's Office noted no signs of trauma to the child. The official cause of the infant's death was undetermined; toxicology results were negative. The child's two siblings remained in-home under a Protective

		ly dismissed; t	al Custody, and placed with family friends. Petitions for the child's two siblings returned to their mother's care a vement services and the agency closed the case upon
В.	Children residing in out-of-home care (OHC) placement	at time of inci	dent:
	Description of the OHC placement and basis for decisio $\ensuremath{N/A}$	on to place child	d there:
	Description of all other persons residing in the OHC pla $\ensuremath{N/A}$	cement home:	
			of any violations by licensee or an employee of licensee or othe re of the child.
Sui	mmary of any actions taken by agency in response to the Screening of Access report Protective plan implemented Initial assessment conducted Safety plan implemented Temporary physical custody of child Petitioned for court order / CHIPS (child in need of protection or services) Placement into foster home Placement with relatives Ongoing Services case management	e incident: (Che	Attempted or successful reunification Referral to services Transportation assistance Collaboration with law enforcement Collaboration with medical professionals Supervised visitation Case remains open for services Case closed by agency Initiated efforts to address or enhance community collaboration on CA/N cases Other (describe):
Sui N/A	PR DSP COMPLETION IF RECORD OR ON-SITE REVIEW IN THE PROPERTY OF POLICY OF PRACTICE CHANGES TO ADDRESS TO STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	dentified based	on the record or on-site review of the incident:
N/2	A Yes □ No □ Not Applicable This 90-day summary ren	port completes th	na Division of Safaty and Parmanance (DSP) action on this

If the case review was not completed within 90 days, the DSP will complete and submit the final summary report within 6 months.

case.

90-Day Summary Report for Child Death, Serious Injury or Egregious Incident

Reports submitted to the Division of Safety and Permanence (DSP) that do not include all of the required information will be returned to the agency for proper completion. Do not identify individuals by name when completing this report. Individuals may be referenced by relationship or position; e.g., mother, father, child, sibling, physician, detective, etc.

Cas	e Tracking Nu	ımber:	200108DSP-	OCON-974	Agency:	Oconto County Department of Health and Human Services
	Id Information : 3 months		of incident)	Gender: 🛚 Fem	nale 🗌 Male	
Rac	e or Ethnicity:	White	/Caucasian			
Spe	cial Needs:	None				
Date	e of Incident:	01/08	/2020			
On head was char Rec	January 9, 20 d injuries. Me s contacted an rged with Chi klessly Endar	20, the edical production of the dical production of t	agency receive ofessionals de ed a criminal se – Intentiona Safety, and N	ed a report regarding termined the injuring the injuring the investigation. As ally Cause Great B	ing a 3-month ries were con a result of la dodily Harm, (Consequence)	or egregious abuse or neglect: n old infant brought to the hospital on January 8, 2020 with sistent with non-accidental head trauma. Law enforcement we enforcement's investigation, the father was criminally Child Abuse – Recklessly Cause Great Harm, 1st-Degree is Great Bodily Harm). A criminal charge is merely an ten guilty.
The con the The Peti	e agency colla apleted by the father. Medic e infant and he	borated agency al profe er siblin	with law enformation found a prepositionals determined where placed	orcement and med onderance of the e mined the infant s under a Protective	ical profession of the profession of the substailed injuries the flan. The f	circumstances leading to incident: nals to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment obstantiate maltreatment of physical abuse to the infant by ries that were consistent with non-accidental head trauma. That is a prohibited from contact with the children. The case remained open to provide ongoing case
				ending or completed If yes, against who		nt's father
Chil	ld's residence	at the ti	me of incident	: 🛛 In-home 🔲	Out-of-home of	care placement
				(A. or B. based on ne of the incident:	the child's resi	dence at the time of the incident).
	child and / or i	in the ch	ild's family hom	e):		ustodial parent and other children that have visitation with the ther, and her 1-year old brother.
						or ch. 938 being provided to the child, any member of the child's rrals received by the agency or reports being investigated at time
			ibe the type of nose services:	services, date(s)	of last contact	t between agency and recipient(s) of those services, and the
				ices as adults und de the current incide		n. 938 by child's parents or alleged maltreater in the

Summary of actions taken by the agency under ch. 48, including any investigation of a report or referrals to services involving the child, any member of the child's family living in this household and the child's parents and alleged maltreater. (Does not include the current incident.)

(Note: Screened out reports listed in this section may include only the date of the report, screening decision, and if a referral to services occurred at Access. Reports that do not constitute a reasonable suspicion of maltreatment or a reason to believe that the child is threatened with harm are not required to be screened in for an Initial Assessment, and no further action is required by the agency.)

None

Summary of any investigation involving the child, any member of the child's family and alleged maltreater conducted under ch. 48 and any services provided to the child and child's family since the date of the incident:

The agency collaborated with law enforcement and medical professionals to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment completed by the agency found a preponderance of the evidence to substantiate maltreatment of physical abuse to the infant by the father. Medical professionals determined the infant sustained injuries that were consistent with nonaccidental head trauma. The infant and her sibling were placed under a Protective Plan. The father was prohibited from contact with the children. Petitions for Protection or Services were filed for the infant and her sibling. The case remained

	open to provide ongoing case management services.					
В.	Children residing in out-of-home care (OHC) placement at time of incident:					
	Description of the OHC placement and basis for decision to place child there: $\ensuremath{N/A}$					
Description of all other persons residing in the OHC placement home: $\ensuremath{N/A}$						
Sur XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	protection or services) Placement into foster home		Attempted or successful reunification Referral to services Transportation assistance Collaboration with law enforcement Collaboration with medical professionals Supervised visitation Case remains open for services Case closed by agency Initiated efforts to address or enhance community collaboration on CA/N cases Other (describe):			
FOR DSP COMPLETION IF RECORD OR ON-SITE REVIEW WAS UNDERTAKEN: Summary of policy or practice changes to address issues identified based on the record or on-site review of the incident: N/A Recommendations for further changes in policies, practices, rules or statutes needed to address identified issues based on the record or on-site review: N/A						
\boxtimes	Yes No Not Applicable This 90-day summary report complet case.	tes th	e Division of Safety and Permanence (DSP) action on this			

If the case review was not completed within 90 days, the DSP will complete and submit the final summary report within 6 months.

90-Day Summary Report for Child Death, Serious Injury or Egregious Incident

Reports submitted to the Division of Safety and Permanence (DSP) that do not include all of the required information will be returned to the agency for proper completion. Do not identify individuals by name when completing this report. Individuals may be referenced by relationship or position; e.g., mother, father, child, sibling, physician, detective, etc.

Case Tracking Number: 200111DSP-VILAS-979 Agency: Vilas County Department of Social Services
Child Information (at time of incident) Age: 3 months Gender: ☐ Female ☑ Male
Race or Ethnicity: American Indian/Alaskan Native
Special Needs: None
Date of Incident: 01/11/20
Description of the incident, including the suspected cause of death, injury or egregious abuse or neglect:
On January 11, 2020, the agency received a report regarding a three-month-old infant who was pronounced deceased in the hospital after having been found unresponsive in his home. Law enforcement was contacted and initiated a criminal investigation. The Medical Examiner's Office determined the death was due to an unsafe sleep environment. No criminal charges have been filed in this case, and the investigation remains open.
Findings by agency, including maltreatment determination and material circumstances leading to incident: The agency collaborated with law enforcement and medical personnel to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment completed by the agency found a preponderance of the evidence to substantiate neglect of the infant by the mother and father. The Medical Examiner's Office determined the death was due to an unsafe sleep environment. The infant's siblings were deemed safe and remained with their mother and father. The agency closed the case upon completion of the Initial Assessment and no service referrals were made.
 Yes ☐ No Criminal investigation pending or completed? ☐ Yes ☐ No Criminal charges filed? If yes, against whom?
Child's residence at the time of incident: In-home Out-of-home care placement
Complete the appropriate following section (A. or B. based on the child's residence at the time of the incident). A. Children residing at home at the time of the incident:
Description of the child's family (includes household members, noncustodial parent and other children that have visitation with the child and / or in the child's family home):
At the time of the incident, the infant resided with his mother, father, 9-year-old half-sister, 2-year-old twin brothers, and 1 year-old brother.
Yes No Statement of Services: Were services under ch. 48 or ch. 938 being provided to the child, any member of the child's family or alleged maltreater at the time of the incident, including any referrals received by the agency or reports being investigated at time of incident?
If "Yes", briefly describe the type of services, date(s) of last contact between agency and recipient(s) of those services, and the person(s) receiving those services: $\rm N/A$
Summary of all involvement in services as adults under ch. 48 or ch. 938 by child's parents or alleged maltreater in the previous five years: (Does not include the current incident.)

On December 3, 2018, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging physical abuse of one of the infant's now 2-year-old twin brothers by the mother and father. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of physical abuse were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

The following history is related to the child's mother and father:

On March 2, 2018, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging neglect of the infant's now 9-year-old half-sister and 2-year-old twin brothers by the mother and father, and physical abuse of one of the 2-year-old brothers by the mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of neglect and physical abuse were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

On February 8, 2016, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging neglect of the infant's now 9-year-old half-sister by the mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegation of neglect was unsubstantiated. The family was referred to community services and the case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

Summary of actions taken by the agency under ch. 48, including any investigation of a report or referrals to services involving the child, any member of the child's family living in this household and the child's parents and alleged maltreater. (Does not include the current incident.)

(Note: Screened out reports listed in this section may include only the date of the report, screening decision, and if a referral to services occurred at Access. Reports that do not constitute a reasonable suspicion of maltreatment or a reason to believe that the child is threatened with harm are not required to be screened in for an Initial Assessment, and no further action is required by the agency.) The following history is related to the child's mother and father:

On December 6, 2019, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On June 19, 2019, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On December 3, 2018, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging physical abuse of the infant's now 2-year-old brother by the mother and father. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of physical abuse were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

On March 2, 2018, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging neglect of the infant's now 9-year-old half-sister by the mother and father, neglect of the infant's now 2-year-old twin brothers by the mother and father, and physical abuse of one of the 2-year-old brothers by the mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegations of neglect and physical abuse were unsubstantiated. The case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

On October 9, 2017, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On October 9, 2017, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On September 11, 2017, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On July 28, 2017, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On November 29, 2016, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On November 29, 2016, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On May 23, 2016, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On May 23, 2016, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On February 8, 2016, the agency screened-in a CPS Report alleging neglect of the infant's now 9-year-old half-sister by the mother. An assessment was completed by the agency and the allegation of neglect was unsubstantiated. The family was referred to community services and the case was closed upon completion of the Initial Assessment.

On February 1, 2016, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On February 1, 2016, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On December 14, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

On December 10, 2015, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On September 30, 2015, the agency screened-out a CPS Report.

On September 30, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.

	On September 29, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	On September 14, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	On June 8, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	On March 16, 2015, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	On March 13, 2014, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	On March 25, 2013, the agency screened-out a Services Report.					
	Summary of any investigation involving the child, any member of the child's family and alleged maltreater conducted under chall and services provided to the child and child's family since the date of the incident: The agency collaborated with law enforcement and medical personnel to complete the assessment. The Initial Assessment completed by the agency found a preponderance of the evidence to substantiate neglect of the infant by the mother and father. The Medical Examiner's Office determined the death was due to an unsafe sleep environment. The infant's siblings were deemed safe and remained with their mother and father. The agency closed the case upon completion of the Initial Assessment and no service referrals were made.					
В.	Children residing in out-of-home care (OHC) placement at time of	incid	ent:			
	Description of the OHC placement and basis for decision to place $\ensuremath{N/A}$	child	there:			
	Description of all other persons residing in the OHC placement home: $\ensuremath{N/A}$					
	Licensing history: Including type of license, duration of license, summary of any violations by licensee or an employee of licensee or other actions that constitute a substantial failure to protect and promote the welfare of the child. N/A					
Sun	nmary of any actions taken by agency in response to the incident:	(Che	ck all that apply.)			
	Screening of Access report		Attempted or successful reunification			
	Protective plan implemented		Referral to services			
\bowtie	Initial assessment conducted		Transportation assistance			
\sqcup	Safety plan implemented	\boxtimes	Collaboration with law enforcement			
\sqcup	Temporary physical custody of child	\boxtimes	Collaboration with medical professionals			
Ш	Petitioned for court order / CHIPS (child in need of	\vdash	Supervised visitation			
	protection or services)		Case remains open for services			
\vdash	Placement into foster home		Case closed by agency			
\vdash	Placement with relatives	Ш	Initiated efforts to address or enhance community			
Ш	Ongoing Services case management		collaboration on CA/N cases Other (describe):			
		Ш	Other (describe).			
FO	R DSP COMPLETION IF RECORD OR ON-SITE REVIEW WAS	UNI	DERTAKEN:			
Sun N/A	nmary of policy or practice changes to address issues identified ba Λ	ased	on the record or on-site review of the incident:			
	commendations for further changes in policies, practices, rules or sord or on-site review: $oldsymbol{A}$	statut	es needed to address identified issues based on the			
\boxtimes	Yes No Not Applicable This 90-day summary report complet case.	tes th	e Division of Safety and Permanence (DSP) action on this			
If th	e case review was not completed within 90 days, the DSP will complete	and	submit the final summary report within 6 months.			